## **RESOLUTION NO. 2017-284**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE A SOLE SOURCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND THOMSON REUTERS PROVIDING FOR THE CONTINUED USE OF THE CONSOLIDATED LEAD EVALUATION AND REPORTING (CLEAR) SERVICE AND A THREE-YEAR RECURRING SUBSCRIPTION FEE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City has been using CLEAR, which is a web-based investigative platform that allows investigators and analysts to easily access billions of public records and additional investigative content in an intuitive working environment quickly and efficiently, since 2014; and

**WHEREAS**, there is no other online investigative research tool that provides the combination of data features and capabilities as found in CLEAR; and

**WHEREAS**, the Agreement provides for the continuing use of 125 license users for a three (3) year term; and

**WHEREAS,** subscription fees for the first year of the Agreement shall be in the amount of \$33,192.00, with an automatic two (2) year recurring subscription fee including a 3% increase per year, whereby subscription fees for year two (2) shall be \$34,187.76 and year three (3) shall be \$35,213.40, unless terminated.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution. All Exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached Agreement between the City and Thomson Reuters for CLEAR subscription services.

**Section 3:** That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said Agreement by and between the City of Coconut Creek and Thomson Reuters.

<u>Section 4:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

**Section 5:** That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this <u>14<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>December</u>, 2017.

|                                | Rebecca A. | Rebecca A. Tooley, Mayor |  |
|--------------------------------|------------|--------------------------|--|
| Attest:                        |            |                          |  |
| Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk |            |                          |  |
|                                | Tooley     | <u>Aye</u>               |  |
|                                | Rydell     | _ <u>Aye</u>             |  |
|                                | Sarbone    | _ <u>Aye</u>             |  |
|                                | Belvedere  | _ <u>Aye</u>             |  |
|                                | Welch      | _Aye                     |  |